

NORTH CAROLINA)	IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
)	SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FORSYTH COUNTY)	09 CVS 4007
)	
BB&T BOLI PLAN TRUST,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INS. CO.)	
and CLARK CONSULTING, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	2
A. Overview of BOLI Products and Stable Value Agreements	2
1. <i>Typical Purposes For BOLI Products</i>	2
2. <i>Stable Value Providers</i>	3
3. <i>“General” Versus “Separate” Account BOLI Policies</i>	3
4. <i>Pre-Purchase Due Diligence</i>	4
5. <i>Liquidity Risk</i>	4
6. <i>SVAs, Accounting Concerns, and Price Risk</i>	4
B. Overview of the BB&T Transaction	5
1. <i>Alleged Reallocation Events</i>	6
2. <i>Critical Issues Arising Under Transaction Documents</i>	6
3. <i>Disclosure of Separate Account Structure and “Price Risk”</i>	7
4. <i>Notices and Disclosures Regarding The SVA</i>	8
5. <i>Key SVA Provisions</i>	9
6. <i>Important Timing Restrictions On Reallocations</i>	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Choice of Law	12
1. <i>Delaware Law Applies to BB&T’s Tort Claims</i>	12
2. <i>Delaware and/or New York Law Applies to Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Claim</i>	13
3. <i>Delaware Law Applies to BB&T’s Unfair Trade Practices Act Claim</i>	14
C. Each of BB&T’s Tort Claims Fail To State A Claim Against MassMutual.....	15
1. <i>Counts I, II, III, IV, and VI are Impermissible Attempts to State a Cause of Action in Tort for a Breach of Contract Claim</i>	15
2. <i>The Economic Loss Doctrine Precludes BB&T’s Negligence Claims (Counts III and IV)</i>	17
3. <i>Counts I and II Fail to State a Claim Because MassMutual and Clark Are Not BB&T’s Fiduciaries</i>	17
D. BB&T Fails To State A Claim Against MassMutual for Breach of Contract (Count V)	19
1. <i>BB&T Has No Contractual Right To Enforce Provisions of The SVA</i>	19
2. <i>BB&T’s Contractual Documents Create No Mandatory Reallocation Event Obligations</i>	20
3. <i>Alleged Monitoring And Notice Obligations</i>	22

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. <i>Alternatively, BB&T Cannot Recover For Any Alleged Damages Sustained Before December 31, 2007</i>	23
E. BB&T's Unfair And Deceptive Trade Practices Act Claim Should Be Dismissed (Under Either Delaware or North Carolina Law).....	24
1. <i>Count VI Fails to State a Claim Under Delaware Law</i>	24
2. <i>Count VI Fails to State a Claim Under North Carolina Law</i>	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrew Jackson Sales v. Bi-Lo Stores</i> , 68 N.C. App. 222, 314 S.E.2d 797 (1984).....	14
<i>Bartolomeo v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Bd. of Managers of Alexandria Condo. v. Broadway/72nd Assocs.</i> , 729 N.Y.S.2d 16 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	20
<i>The Bob Timberlake Collection, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 176 N.C. App. 33, 626 S.E.2d 315 (2006).....	24
<i>Boudreau v. Baughman</i> , 322 N.C. 331, 368 S.E.2d 849 (1988).....	12
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Thompson</i> , 107 N.C. App. 53, 418 S.E.2d 694 (1992).....	24
<i>Brasby v. Morris</i> , No. C.A. 05C-10-022-RFS, 2007 WL 949485 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2007).....	17
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	15, 24
<i>Cable Tel. Svcs., Inc. v. Overland Contracting, Inc.</i> , 154 N.C. App. 639, 574 S.E.2d 31 (2002).....	13
<i>Christiana Marine Service Corp. v. Texaco Fuel & Marine Marketing</i> , No. Civ.A. 98-C-02-217WCC, 2002 WL 1335360 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2002).....	17
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , No. C.A. 15388, 1997 WL 525873 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 335 N.C. 91, 436 S.E.2d 243 (1993).....	13
<i>Corrado Bros., Inc v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 1188 (Del. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Crockett Capital Corp. v. Inland American Winston Hotels, Inc.</i> , No. 08 CVS 000691, 2009 WL 649158 (N.C. Super. Mar. 13, 2009) (Tennille, J.).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.,
836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003)17

Danforth v. Acorn Structures, Inc.,
608 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1992)17

Delmar News, Inc. v. Jacobs Oil Co.,
584 A.2d 531 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990)19

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)24

Fortune Ins. Co. v. Owens,
351 N.C. 424, 526 S.E.2d 463 (2000).....13

Garber v. Whittaker,
174 A. 34 (Del. Super. Ct. 1934)15

Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.,
817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)19

Griffith v. Glen Wood Co.,
184 N.C. App. 206, 646 S.E.2d 550 (2007).....24

Guardian Constr. Co. v. Tetra Tech Richardson, Inc.,
583 A.2d 1378 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990)17, 19

Hageman v. Twin City Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
681 F. Supp. 303 (M.D. N.C. 1988)24

Kaback Enter., Inc. v. Time, Inc.,
813 N.Y.S.2d 54 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)19, 20

Kronenberg v. Katz,
872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004).....19

McKenna v. Terminex Int’l Co.,
No. 04C-02-022RBY, 2006 WL 1229674 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2006).....17

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bancorp Services, L.L.C.,
527 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....5

Miller v. Rose,
138 N.C. App. 582, 532 S.E.2d 228 (2000).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

N.C. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. McKinley Fin. Serv., Inc.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D.N.C. 2005)12

O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.,
785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)21

Pinkert v. Olivieri, P.A.,
No. Civ. A. 99-380-SLR, 2001 WL 641737 (D. Del. May 24, 2001)15, 16

Port Chester Electric Constr. Co. v. Atlas,
357 N.E.2d 983 (N.Y. 1976).....19

Rhone-Poulenc Agro S.A. v. Monsanto Co.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 554 (M.D.N.C. 1993)12

Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,
616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)20

Santana, Inc. v. Levi Strauss & Co.,
674 F.2d 269 (4th Cir. 1982)14

Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.,
948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008).....21

Stetsor v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.,
165 N.C. App. 1, 598 S.E.2d 570 (2004).....12, 14

Strickland v. Hedrick,
___ N.C. App. ___, 669 S.E.2d 61 (2008).....11, 23

Tanglewood Land Co., Inc. v. Byrd,
299 N.C. 260, 261 S.E.2d 655 (1980).....13

United Virginia Bank v. Air-Lift Assocs.,
79 N.C. App. 315, 339 S.E.2d 90 (1993).....14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)17, 18

Weaver v. Saint Joseph of the Pines, Inc.,
187 N.C. App. 198, 652 S.E.2d 701 (2007).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

12 Del. C. § 380112
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-113
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 N.Y. Prac., Contract Law § 8:9.10.....20
OCC Bulletin 2004-562, 3, 4, 5
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 37712
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....17
